

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, in his capacity as
Governor of the State of Texas, and
THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:23-cv-00853-DAE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

MATT A. CRAPO*
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
mcrapo@irli.org

* Pending *pro hac vice* admission

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Immigration Reform Law Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Rivers and Harbors Act Should be Read Narrowly to Avoid Constitutional Issues	3
II. Texas’s Exercise of Its Retained, Sovereign Prerogative to Repel an Invasion is Nonjusticiable.....	4
III. General Regulations Established by Congress Cannot Constrain Texas’s Constitutional Power to Repel an Invasion	8
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 6

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962) 4, 5

California v. United States,
104 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 1997) 5

Chiles v. United States,
874 F. Supp. 1334 (S.D. Fla. 1994), *aff'd* 69 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 1995) 5

Colo. ex rel. Suthers v. Gonzales,
558 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (D. Colo. 2007) 5

Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Products Corp.,
353 U.S. 222 (1957) 9

Lichter v. United States,
334 U.S. 742 (1948) 6, 7

New Jersey v. United States,
91 F.3d 463 (3d Cir. 1996) 5

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974) 9, 10

Padavan v. United States,
82 F.3d 23 (2d. Cir. 1996) 5

Posadas de Puerto Rico Assocs. v. Tourism Co.,
478 U.S. 328 (1986) 7

United States v. Borden Co.,
308 U.S. 188 (1939) 10

United States v. Estate of Romani,
523 U.S. 517 (1998) 9

Young v. Hawaii,
992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021) 3

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 (“Section 10”) 1, 3, 5, 6

U.S. CONST. art. IV, § 4..... 3, 5

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2..... 9

STATUTE

Rivers and Harbors Act, § 10,
33 U.S.C. § 403 8

MISCELLANEOUS

9 Nicolay and Hay, Works of Abraham Lincoln (1894) 6

C. Hughes, War Powers Under the Constitution (Sept. 5, 1917) 7
